Operating Instructions
for
Universal display
Model: DAG-T4T00WSR
OOrrddeerr  ffrroomm::  CC  AA  BBrriiggggss  CCoommppaannyy
622 Mary Street; Suite 101; Warminster, PA 18974
Phone: 267-673-8117 - Fax: 267-673-8118
Sales@cabriggs.com - www.cabriggs.com

Celsius (°C) or Fahrenheit (°F).
5.1 Signal input
Type CODE Measurement range
Thermocouple J  Range: -110 °C to +950 ºC (-166 °F to +1742 ºF)
Thermocouple K  Range: -150 °C to +1370 ºC (-238 °F to +2498 ºF)
Thermocouple T  Range: -160 °C to +400 ºC (-256 °F to 752 ºF)
Thermocouple N  Range: -270 °C to +1300 ºC (-454 °F to 2372 ºF)
Thermocouple R  Range: -50 °C to +1760 ºC (-58 °F to 3200 ºF)
Thermocouple S  Range: -50 °C to +1760 ºC (-58 °F to 3200 ºF)
Thermocouple B  Range: 400 °C to +1800 ºC (752 °F to 3272 ºF)
Thermocouple E  Range: -90 °C to +730 ºC (-130 °F to 1346 ºF)
RTD (Pt100)  Range: -200 °C to +850 ºC (-328 °F to 1562 ºF)
0 to 20 mA
4 to 20 mA
Linear analogue signal
0 to 50 mV
Indication programmable from -1999 to 30000.
0 to 5 VDC
0 to 10 VDC
Table 01: Input types
5.2 Offset-Function
Allows fine adjustments to the PV (Process value) indication, correcting
measurement errors that appear, for example, after the replacement of the
temperature sensor.
DAG-T4T00WSR
page 6  DAG-T4 K02/0314
5.3 Alarms
The KOBOLD- digital universal panel meter DAG-T4T00WSR has two alarm
outputs:
ALARM1 - Relay SPST - Available on terminals 5 and 6.
ALARM2 - Relay SPST- Available on terminals 3 and 4.
The alarms can assume the functions described on Table 02:
 Alarm off.
Alarm of the Absolute Minimum
 Value. It triggers when the PV
 value of the PV is below the
value defined by the alarm SPA1
Setpoint (SPA1 or SPA2).
Alarm of the Absolute
 Maximum Value. It triggers PV
 when the value of the PV is
above the value defined by the SPA1
alarm Setpoint.
Alarm of the Differential Value. In this function the parameters “SPA1” and
“SPA2” represent errors (difference) between the PV and one reference value
(AlrF).
  PV PV
ALrF–SPA1 ALrF ALrF+SPA1 ALrF + SPA1 ALrF ALrF –SPA1
SPA1 positive SPA1 negative
Alarm of the Minimum Differential Value. It triggers when the value of the PV is
below the point defined by:
ALrF-SPA1 (using alarm 1 as an example).
   PV PV
ALrF – SPA1 ALrF  ALrF ALrF – SPA1
SPA1 positive SPA1 negative
Alarm of the Maximum Differential Value. It triggers when the value of the PV is
above the point defined by:
ALrF+SPA1 (using alarm 1 as an example).
PV PV
ALrF ALrF + SPA1  ALrF + SPA1 ALrF
  DAG-T4T00WSR
DAG-T4 K02/0314  page 7
SPA1 positive SPA1 negative
Alarm of the Absolute Minimum Value. It triggers when the value of the totalizer
(TOT) is below the value defined by the alarm Setpoint.
Alarm of the Absolute Maximum Value. It triggers when the value of the totalizer
(TOT) is above the value defined by the alarm Setpoint.
 Alarm at overflow of totalizer.
Alarms of Sensor Break (Sensor Break Alarm). It is activated when the Input
presents problems such as interrupted sensor, bad connection, etc.
Table 02: Alarm functions
Note: The figures are also valid for Alarm 2 (SPA2).
5.4 Blocking initial of the alarm